
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Licensing and Safety 
Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and Reports  
 

For consideration on  
 
 

Wednesday, 2nd April 2008 
 
 

In the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley  
 

At 2.00 pm 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 2ND APRIL 2008 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Licensing and Safety Committee to be held in the 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley on Wednesday, 2nd April 2008 commencing at 2.00 pm. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Declarations of Any Interests   
 
 Members of the Committee are reminded of their responsibility to declare any personal 

interest in respect of matters contained in this agenda in accordance with the provisions 
of the Local Government Act 2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members Code of 
Conduct.  If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, then the individual Member 
should not participate in a discussion on the matter and must withdraw from the Council 
Chamber and not seek to influence a decision on the matter. 
 
 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To receive as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and Safety 

Committee 27 February 2008 (enclosed)  
 

4. Review of the Licensing Committee Structure  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 Report of Corporate Director of Governance (enclosed) 

 
5. Review of Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licences  (Pages 9 - 26) 
 
 Report of Corporate Director of Governance (enclosed)  

 
6. Review of Guidelines on the Relevance of Convictions and Review of Guidelines on 

the Relevance of Convictions and and Police Cautions for use in Determining 
Applications for Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Drivers Licences  (Pages 27 - 
38) 

 
 Report of Corporate Director of Governance (enclosed) 

 
 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 

PR7 1DP 
 

20 March 2008 



 

7. Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 Display of Signs on 
Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Vehicles and Review of Style and Format of 
Licence Plates  (Pages 39 - 44) 

 
 Report of Corporate Director of Governance (enclosed)  

 
8. Licensing and Registration - Summary of Activity from 09 February - 14 March 2008  

(Pages 45 - 48) 
 
 Report of Corporate Director of Governance (enclosed) 

 
9. Allocation of Hackney Carriage Plate  (Pages 49 - 52) 
 
 Report of Corporate Director of Governance (enclosed)  

 
10. Any other item(s) that the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 
11. Exclusion of the Public and Press   
 
 To consider the exclusion of the press and public for the following items of business on 

the ground that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
 

12. Private Hire Driver Suspension on the Grounds of Public Safety  (Pages 53 - 66) 
 
 Report of Corporate Director of Governance (enclosed)  

 
13. Private Hire Operator/Private Hire Vehicle Licence Holder and Private Hire Driver 

Licence - Failure to Notify of Conviction  (Pages 67 - 78) 
 
 Report of Corporate Director of Governance (enclosed) 

 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 

 
Donna Hall  
Chief Executive 
 
Gordon Bankes 
Democratic Services Officer  
E-mail: gordon.bankes@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515123 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to all Members of the Licensing and Safety Committee (Councillor 

Iris Smith (Chair), Councillor Edward Smith (Vice-Chair), Councillors Judith Boothman, 
Terry Brown, Magda Cullens, David Dickinson, Mrs Doreen Dickinson, Pat Haughton, 
Keith Iddon, Margaret Iddon, Hasina Khan, Margaret Lees, Marion Lowe, Thomas McGowan, 
Ralph Snape, John Walker and Mrs Stella Walsh) for attendance. 

 



 

2. Agenda and reports to Andrew Docherty (Corporate Director of Governance) 
Samantha Marland-Fitzell (Solicitor), Stephen Culleton (Licensing Manager), 
Bob Beeston (Licensing Enforcement Officer) and Janet Brereton (Legal Assistant 
(Licensing and Registration)) Gordon Bankes (Democratic Services Officer) for 
attendance. 

 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 

or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  

Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 
 

 
 

 

 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing and Safety Committee 1  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Wednesday, 27 February 2008 

Licensing and Safety Committee 
 

Wednesday, 27 February 2008 
 

Present: Councillor Iris Smith (Chair), Councillor Edward Smith (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Judith Boothman, Terry Brown, Magda Cullens, David Dickinson, Mrs Doreen Dickinson, 
Keith Iddon, Margaret Iddon, Hasina Khan, Ralph Snape, John Walker and Mrs Stella Walsh 

 
 

08.LS.16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Pat Haughton, 
Thomas McGowan and Margaret Lees. 
 

08.LS.17 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

08.LS.18 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and Safety 
Committee held on 6 February 2008 were confirmed as a current record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 

08.LS.19 LICENSING LIAISON PANEL 4 FEBRUARY 2008  
 

The Committee received the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Liaison 
Panel held on 4 February 2008. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes be noted. 
 

08.LS.20 DRUG TESTING IN PUBS AND CLUBS  
 
The Councils Licensing Manager informed Members of the recent scheme of 
testing for drugs in pubs and clubs. 
 
Officers had received Home Office approved drug testing kits and with the 
cooperation of the licensees would be invited to the premises to detect for 
cocaine, amphetamines, cannabis, heroin etc. The scheme had received the full 
cooperation of the licensing trade and would assist in developing an admission 
policy and keep premises free from drugs. 
 

08.LS.21 AMENDMENT TO LICENCE CONDITION IN RELATION TO CONVICTIONS  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Governance 
seeking approval to a change in an existing license condition relating to 
convictions.  
 
The report indicated that a condition attached to a hackney carriage/private hire 
driver licence required the licence holder to “notify the Council in writing of any 
conviction recorded against him/her by any Court and/or the imposition of any 
endorsable or non-endorsable fixed penalty within 7 days of such conviction or 
penalty being imposed.” 
 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 1



Licensing and Safety Committee 2  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Wednesday, 27 February 2008 

It had become apparent that there had been an increasing use of cautions for 
dealing with certain offences and to ensure that drivers are not confused about the 
need to notify the Council of offences and cautions it was proposed that the above 
condition be amended. 
 
RESOLVED – That the condition be amended as follows: 
 
Conviction 
 
The licensee shall notify the Council in writing of any convictions or caution 
recorded against him/her and/or the imposition of any endorsable fixed 
penalty within 7 days of such conviction or caution or penalty being 
imposed. 
 

08.LS.22 LICENSING AND REGISTRATION - SUMMARY OF ACTIVITY FROM 1ST 
JANUARY 2008 - 8TH FEBRUARY 2008  
 
The Committee received and noted a report of the Corporate Director of 
Governance on the activity of the Licensing Section for the period 1 July 2008 to 8 
February 2008 under Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

08.LS.23 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following item on the ground that it involves the likely disclosure of 
e
[...]
ecember 2007  

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Corporate 
Governance 

 

Licensing and Safety  

Committee                                                   
2 April 2008 

 

REVIEW OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE STRUCTURE 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 1.       To consider changes to the Licensing Committee structure which will be submitted to the 
Council meeting on 22 April 2008 for approval. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 2.       That the Licensing and Safety Committee receive the proposals and refer any comments 
to the full Council meeting on 22 April 2008.  

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. The proposals aim to simplify the licensing structure, combining the current Statutory 
Licensing and Licensing and Safety Committee functions, including taking on the 
determination of Alcohol Designation Orders. It is further proposed that the process on 
hearing licensing applications be dealt with by Licensing Sub Committees for all individual 
applications and reviews including hackney carriage/private hire licences. 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

(If the recommendations are accepted) 

4. The proposals aim to simplify the structure and bring some parity by having Sub 
Committees of three members determining all individual applications/reviews, including for 
hackney carriage and private hire licences. 

 

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

5. The alternative is to make no changes to the current structure for licensing decisions. 

 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
6. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Put Chorley at the heart of regional 
economic development in the 
Central Lancashire sub-region 

 Develop local solutions to climate 
change.  

 

Improving equality of opportunity 
and life chances  

/ Develop the Character and feel of 
Chorley as a good place to live  

 

Involving people in their 
communities  

 Ensure Chorley Borough Council is 
a performing organization  

/ 

 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 5



 


[...]
te File Place of Inspection 

Council’s Constitution plus 
relevant legislation 

  
Democratic Services 

Council website 

 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 7



Agenda Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 

Updated Template December 2007  

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Corporate 
Governance 

Licensing & Safety Committee 2 April 2008 

 

REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE LICENCES 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. The purpose of this report is to advise members of the Government’s request for local 
authorities to review quantity control policies.  

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. a) That members approve the commissioning of a survey as outlined below. 

b) That the Director of Corporate Governance be authorised to proceed with a tender for 
the independent survey. 

c) The results of the survey be reported back to this Committee. 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. Members are asked to consider the recommendations as presented in the report and 
reminded that the Council has established a limit to the number of Hackney carriage 
licences it issues. Should Members decide not to commission the significant unmet 
demand survey then the Council would be exposed to a possible legal challenge in 
maintaining a limited Hackney Carriage fleet.   

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
4. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Put Chorley at the heart of regional 
economic development in the 
Central Lancashire sub-region 

 Develop local solutions to climate 
change.  

 

Improving equality of opportunity 
and life chances  

✓  Develop the Character and feel of 
Chorley as a good place to live  ✓  

Involving people in their 
communities  ✓  

Ensure Chorley Borough Council is 
a performing organization  

 

 

BACKGROUND 
 

LEGAL POSITION 
 
5. The primary legislation governing the licensing of the hackney carriage vehicles is the 

Town and Police Clauses Act 1847 and the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1976. 

 

[...]
pportunity to 

assess their own needs. 

 
29.  The Government is also of the view that local authorities will need to know whether there is 

any unmet demand for taxi services in their area. It indicates that consideration may be 
given to an unmet demand survey, unless a recent survey has been carried out. It indicates 
that latent demand should be taken into account in any survey carried out. 

 
30.  The Government has also provided a checklist of questions, to assist Council’s formulate 

and carry out a comprehensive review. A copy of the checklist is attached at Appendix 2. 
 
31.  The Government has also requested local authorities take into account guidance issued 

regarding local accessibility policies, a copy of which is attached at Appendix 3. In 
particular, with regard to those Councils who are considering whether to lift restrictions or 
issue new licences. 

 
32.  The Government is of the view that the outcome of the review will be either: 

i)  to remove restrictions and grant licences to anyone meeting the application criteria. 
ii) to continue restricting the number of licences issued. In this instance three scenarios 

would appear to be possible outcomes: 
- maintaining the current limit of taxi licences 
- granting a number of new licences to meet any identified unmet demand 
- granting a specific number of licences each year. 

   
   
33.  There will be on-going arrangements for council’s continuing to restrict hackney carriage 

licences to conduct a three yearly review with published conclusions. 
 
34.  Any Local Transport Plan will have to justify local policy for quantity restrictions. The 

Council has not published a local transport plan.  
 
35.  The Government is to review the situation regarding quantity controls in three years time, 

with a view to further action if necessary. The Council is at present unaware of any further 
published review. 

 
LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
 
36.  The issue was discussed at the local licensing forum, where the trade were of the view that 

there was no significant unmet demand for additional hackney carriage vehicle licences. 
The Hackney Carriage proprietors have all been written to to establish the need for a 
further survey or not, 34 have responded indicating they agree to a further survey and are 
willing to contribute on an equal basis to the cost incurred for the survey. 3 proprietors have 
not responded, and, one proprietor who has the benefit of 2 hackney carriage vehicle 
licences is non-contactable as he is out of the country.   

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 12



 
PROPOSED ACTION 
 
37.  In view of the fact that we will need to establish whether there is any significant unmet 

demand and our last survey is over 3 years old, a new survey is necessary. If Members 
approve the commissioning of a survey it is recommended that in addition to the issue of 
unmet demand (including latent demand) that the survey would also include accessibility of 
current vehicles, and provision of ranks. 

 
38.  Should the Licensing and Safety Committee approve the commissioning of a significant 

unmet demand survey, and in order that the Council is not disadvantaged in terms of 
budgeting control, Members are asked to consider that the cost of the survey be attached 
proportionally to each Hackney Carriage licence fee at the next renewal of the Hackney 
Carriage licence for each of the thirty seven vehicles as a condition of next renewal for that 
licence. The cost will be proportioned as follows (and will include the un-allocated Hackney 
Carriage licence when allocated). 

    
Cost of survey + cost of administration (30 officer hours) / number of hackney carriages @ 
37. 

 
 Members are reminded that there is no provision within the licensing budget for a 

significant unmet demand survey and that four hackney carriage vehicle proprietors 
affecting five vehicle licences have not responded to the questionnaire.  

 

IMPLICATIONS OF REPORT 
 
39.  This report has
[...]
the application. 

 
G.3  A conviction for an offence relating to the taxi legislation committed while 

licensed as a Hackney Carriage or Private Hire Driver, Proprietor or 
Operator will be considered in a more serious light and a revocation of the 
appropriate licences may be instigated. 

 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 38



 

 

 

 
 

Updated Template December 2007  

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Corporate Director of 
Governance 

Licensing & Safety Committee 2 April 2008 

 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 
DISPLAY OF SIGNS ON HACKNEY CARRIAGES AND PRIVATE HIRE 
VEHICLES AND REVIEW OF STYLE AND FORMAT OF LICENCE 
PLATES 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. The report is to enable Members to consider officers proposals to amend the current 
conditions attached to hackney carriage and private hire vehicle licences in relation to the 
display of identification signage and the style and format of licence plates.  

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. Members are recommended that: 

a) The Council’s signage for hackney carriage and private hire vehicles should be 
compulsory 

b) The Council’s signage should be displayed on both front doors of the vehicle. 
c) The Council’s internal disc should be attached to the inside of the front windscreen 

outside the swept area of the glass or to be fixed in a vertical position on the 
dashboard as not to obstruct the drivers view. 

d) The sample signs circulated at the meeting should be the adopted signs, in terms 
of shape, size, colour and content and the supply to hackney carriage and private 
hire proprietors from the Council’s licensing office as detailed in the report. 

e) In addition to the above, hackney carriage and private hire proprietors may display 
other signs on their vehicles acquired from a supplier of their own choice, 
advertising the name and telephone number of their business. Where applicable, 
such signs to comply with the specifications contained within this report. 

f) The Council’s sampled licence plates circulated at the meeting should be 
compulsory. 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. The adoption of the proposals contained within the report will raise the confidence of the 
customers who use Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Vehicles within the Chorley 
Borough, in respect that the vehicle is a bone fide licensed vehicle by this authority. The 
proposed livery will aid in the instant recognition of legitimate licensed vehicles by taxi 
users and contribute to the health and safety of such customers. The provision of date 
expiry licence plates will ease the enforcement burden of the Council’s Licensing and 
Enforcement officers and allow transparency to other enforcement and partner agencies to 
the legitimacy of the licence of that vehicle.  

 
 
 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 39



CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
4. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Put Chorley at the heart of regional 
economic development in the 
Central Lancashire sub-region 

 Develop local solutions to climate 
change.  

 

Improving equality of opportunity and 
life chances  

 Develop the Character and feel of 
Chorley as a good place to live  ✓  

Involving people in their communities   Ensure Chorley Borough Council is a 
performing organization  

 

 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
5.  

5.1 Conditions are currently attached to hackney carriage and private hire licences 
regulating the display of advertising signs on vehicles. The display of door signage 
is optional, allowing the proprietor to choose whether he/she wishes to display 
signs on a vehicle. However officers have observed that very few hackney 
carriages and private hire licensed by the Council actually carry any form of 
identification signage other than the display of a licence plate, although hackney 
carriages are also subject to an additional requirement to display a roof sign on the 
vehicle. The types of licence plates currently issued to proprietors of vehicles by 
the Council hav
[...]
t Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 12Agenda Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 13 Agenda Page 67

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 13 Agenda Page 71

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Review of the Licensing Committee Structure
	5 Review of Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licences
	Appendix 1 unmet demand report.pdf
	Appendix 2 unmet demand report.pdf
	Appendix 3 unmet demand report.pdf

	6 Review of Guidelines on the Relevance of Convictions and Review of Guidelines on the Relevance of Convictions and and Police Cautions for use in Determining Applications for Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Drivers Licences
	7 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 Display of Signs on Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Vehicles and Review of Style and Format of Licence Plates
	8 Licensing and Registration - Summary of Activity from 09 February - 14 March 2008
	9 Allocation of Hackney Carriage Plate
	12 Private Hire Driver Suspension on the Grounds of Public Safety
	Complaint letter.pdf
	Witness statements.pdf

	13 Private Hire Operator/Private Hire Vehicle Licence Holder and Private Hire Driver Licence - Failure to Notify of Conviction
	Operator information




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing and Safety Committee 1  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Wednesday, 2 April 2008 

Licensing and Safety Committee 
 

Wednesday, 2 April 2008 
 

Present: Councillor Iris Smith (Chair), Councillor Edward Smith (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Judith Boothman, Terry Brown, David Dickinson, Pat Haughton, Margaret Iddon, Hasina Khan, 
Margaret Lees, Thomas McGowan, Ralph Snape, John Walker and Mrs Stella Walsh 

 
 

08.LS.25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Magda Cullens 
and Mrs Doreen Dickinson 
 

08.LS.26 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 

In accordance with the provision of the Local Government Act 2000, the Councils 
Constitution and the members Code of Conduct Councillor Pat Haughton declared 
a personal interest in relation to item 12 on the agenda. 
 

08.LS.27 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED - That the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and Safety 
Committee held on 27 February 2008 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

08.LS.28 REVIEW OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE STRUCTURE  
 
The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director of Governance on 
proposals to simplify the Licensing Committee structure by combining the current 
Statutory Licensing and Licensing Safety Committee, including taking on the 
determination of Alcohol Designation Orders.  It was also proposed that the process of 
hearing and reviews, including hackney carriage/private hire licensing 
application/reviews be dealt with by Licensing Sub-Committees made up of three 
Councillors. 
 
The overarching Licensing Committee would be named the Licensing and Public 
Safety Committee to reflect is proactive role in public safety matters with membership 
to remain at 17 Councillors. 
 
RESOLVED – That the proposals be forwarded to the full Council meeting on 22 
April 2008 with an amendment that the Licensing Sub-Committee consist of five 
Councillors for consideration of hackney carriage and private hire licenses. 
 

08.LS.29 REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE LICENCES  
 
The Corporate Director of Governance submitted a report advising Members of the 
Governments request for local authorities to review quantity control policies. 
 
The report indicated that the Government had requested local authorities to establish 
whether there was any current demand for taxi services in their area and that 
consideration be given to an unmet demand survey.  Should a survey not be 
commissioned the Council would be exposed to a possible legal challenge in 
maintaining a limited Hackney Carriage fleet. 
 
The last survey was carried out in 2005 resulting in a further 7 Hackney Carriages 
being required to meet the identified significant unmet demand, on top of the existing 
provision of 30 vehicles. 



Licensing and Safety Committee 2  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Wednesday, 2 April 2008 

 
The Government’s view of the outcome of the review would either be: 
 
i) to remove restrictions and grant licences to anyone meeting the application 

criteria. 
ii) to continue restricting the number of licences issued.  In this instance three 

scenarios would appear to be possible outcomes. 
 
 - maintaining the current limit of taxi licences. 
 - granting a number of new licences to meet any identified unmet 

demand. 
 - granting a specific number of licences each year. 
 
The report indicated that the local licensing forum had discussed the issue and the 
trade was of the view that there was no significant unmet demand for additional 
hackney carriage vehicle licences.  The Hackney Carriage proprietors had all been 
written to to establish the need for a further survey or not, 34 had responded indicating 
they agree to a further survey and would be willing to contribute on an equal basis to 
the cost incurred for the survey.  3 proprietors had not responded and 1 proprietor 
who had the benefit of 2 hackney carriage vehicle licences was not contactable as he 
was out of the country. 
 
RESOLVED  -  
1) That the commissioning of a survey as outlined in the submitted report 

be approved. 
2) That the Corporate Director of Governance be authorised to proceed 

with a tender for the independent survey. 
3) That a report be submitted to a future meeting of the Committee on how 

the survey will be conducted. 
4) That the results of the survey be reported back to this Committee. 
 
 
 

08.LS.30 REVIEW OF GUIDELINES ON THE RELEVANCE OF CONVICTIONS AND 
POLICE CAUTIONS FOR USE IN DETERMINING APPLICATIONS FOR 
HACKNEY CARRIAGES AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS LICENCES  
 
The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director of Governance requesting 
approval to consult on a draft Statement of Policy and revised guidelines on the 
relevance of convictions and Police cautions for use in determining applications for 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers’ Licence. 
 
RESOLVED – That the draft policy and revised guidelines as set out in the 
attached appendix to the report be approved and that as part of the 
consultation, the section regarding ‘Dishonesty’ relating to the concealment of 
convictions be strengthened and be considered a serious matter. 
 

08.LS.31 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 DISPLAY 
OF SIGNS ON HACKNEY CARRIAGES AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES AND 
REVIEW OF STYLE AND FORMAT OF LICENCE PLATES  
 
The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director of Governance on 
proposals to amend the current conditions attached to hackney carriage and private 
hire vehicle licences in relation to the display of identification signage and the style 
and formal of license plate. 
 
The proposals would raise the confidence of the customer who use Hackney 
Carriages and Private Hire Vehicles with Chorley Borough in respect that the vehicle 
was a bona fide licensed vehicle by this authority.  The proposed livery would aid in 



Licensing and Safety Committee 3  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Wednesday, 2 April 2008 

the instant recognition of legitimate licensed vehicles by taxi users and contribute to 
the health and safety of such customers.  The provision of date expiry licence plates 
would ease the enforcement burden of the Councils Licensing and Enforcement 
officers and allow transparency to other enforcement and partner agencies to the 
legitimacy of the licence of that vehicle. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1) That the Council’s signage for hackney carriage and private hire vehicles 

should be compulsory. 
2) That the Council’s signage should be displayed on both front doors of 

the vehicle. 
3) That the Council’s internal disc should be attached to the inside of the 

front windscreen outside the swept area of the glass or to be fixed in a 
vertical position on the dash board as not to obstruct the drivers view. 

4) That the sample signs circulated at the meeting should be the adopted 
signs, in terms of shape, size, colour and content and the supply to 
hackney carriage and private hire proprietors from the Council’s 
licensing office as detailed in the report. 

5) That in addition to the above, hackney carriage and private hire 
proprietors may display other signs on their vehicles acquired from a 
supplier of their own choice, advertising the name and telephone 
number of their business.  Where applicable, such signs to comply with 
the specifications contained within this report. 

6) That the council’s sampled licence plates circulated at the meeting 
should be compulsory. 

 
08.LS.32 LICENSING AND REGISTRATION - SUMMARY OF ACTIVITY FROM 09 

FEBRUARY - 14 MARCH 2008  
 
The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director of Governance on the 
various licenses and permits used, registration effected and enforcement activity by 
the Licensing Section between 9 February 2008 and 14 March 2008. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

08.LS.33 ALLOCATION OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE PLATE  
 
The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director of Governance requesting 
Members to approve a method to issue one Hackney Carriage Licence. 
 
The report indicated that at present the Council restricted the number of Hackney 
Carriage Vehicle Licences.  One of the Hackney Carriage vehicle licences had been 
returned to the Council as the proprietor had failed to renew the licence within the 
prescribed period.  Members were requested to consider whether to reallocate the 
Hackney Carriage vehicle licence that would best serve the Hackney Carriage trade 
and the taxi travelling public. 
 
Members were informed that a letter had been received from the proprietor putting 
forward an explanation as to the failure to renew the licence and giving support to their 
account of the situation.  Officers needed to check the records to collaborate the facts. 
 
RESOLVED -  That the decision of the Committee be deferred and that the 
outcome and decision be made under the delegated powers of the Corporate 
Director of Governance in consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of 
the Committee. 
 

08.LS.34 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 



Licensing and Safety Committee 4  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Wednesday, 2 April 2008 

RESOLVED -  That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the ground that they involve the likely disclosure 
of exempt information in Paragraph 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

08.LS.35 PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER SUSPENSION ON THE GROUNDS OF PUBLIC 
SAFETY  
 

The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director of Governance 
bringing Members attention to the inappropriate conduct of a licensed private hire 
driver following a number of complaints and an investigation which had taken 
place into the driver’s conduct.  The investigation had led to evidence which was 
contained in the submitted report which also contained two written witness 
statements by two complainants. 
 
The driver attended the meeting to make representations and answer questions 
from Members of the Committee. 
 

RESOLVED – That having regard to the witness statements of X and Y 
together with the full and frank admissions from the licensed driver, the 
Committee determined that given the unsolicited grossly inappropriate 
material of an explicit sexual nature being displayed in the vehicle, that the 
licensed driver was not a fit and proper person to hold a private hire driver’s 
licence and a private hire vehicle licence. 
 
(Councillor Pat Haughton had declared a personal interest in the above item 
and left the room prior to consideration and voting). 

 
 

08.LS.36 PRIVATE HIRE OPERATOR/PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENCE HOLDER AND 
PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - FAILURE TO NOTIFY OF CONVICTION  
 
The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director of Governance 
bringing Members attention to a relevant conviction of a driver for operating a 
private hire vehicle for hire or reward in a controlled district without an operator’s 
licence. 
 
The report indicated that the licensed driver had informed the Council’s Licensing 
Section by e-mail on 25 January 2008 that he had been convicted by Ashton 
under Lyme Magistrates Court on 9 August 2006 for an offence of operating a 
private hire vehicle on 25 November 2005 in a controlled district, without having a 
current licence under Section 55 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976.  This conviction was the result of a test purchase by 
Tameside Council Licensing Section. 
 
The conditions attached to the issue of a private hire operator’s licence, a private 
hire driver’s licence and a private hire vehicle licence state that the Council shall 
be notified in writing of any conviction recorded against a private hire operator, a 
private hire driver’s licence holder or the proprietor of a private hire vehicle within 
seven days of such conviction being imposed.  It had taken the driver/operator 
approximately 18 months to report the offence to Chorley Council’s Licensing 
Office. 
 
The driver attended the meeting to make representations and answered questions 
from Members of the Committee. 
 



Licensing and Safety Committee 5  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Wednesday, 2 April 2008 

RESOLVED – That having regard to the conviction on 9 August 2006 at 
Ashton under Lyme Magistrates Court and hearing the oral submissions 
from the licensed driver, the Committee decided that the driver had failed to 
report the conviction within the pre-requisite period and that he was not a fit 
and proper person to hold a private hire operator’s licence, a private hire 
driver’s licence and a private hire vehicle licence. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


